In line with technical requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards, these business interruption
insurance recoveries have not been accounted for in the Group’s 2022 financial results. These insurance
recoveries directly relate to the losses suffered by the Group during the 2022 financial year. The Group
has therefore presented its earnings performance for the current period on a pro forma basis, including the
insurance proceeds received post year-end.

In addition, in line with normal Group practice, the Group has excluded hyperinflation net monetary adjustments
from earnings for the current and prior periods under review in respect of the Group’s investment in associate
attributable to IAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies (IAS 29).

Refer to Appendix 1 for further information.

 52 weeks to
 27 February

2022
 Rm

 Insurance
recoveries

received
post

year-end*
 52 weeks to
 27 February

2022
 Rm

 Pro forma
52 weeks to
 27 February

2022
 Rm

 % of
 turnover

 %
 change

 52 weeks to
 28 February

2021
 Rm

 % of
 turnover

Turnover 97 872.8  – 97 872.8  5.2 93 078.8
Cost of merchandise sold (79 476.7)  – (79 476.7) (74 657.1)
Gross profit 18 396.1  – 18 396.1 18.8  (0.1) 18 421.7 19.8

Other income 2 505.1  145.2 2 650.3 2.7  67.6 1 580.9 1.7
Franchise fee income 428.3  – 428.3 0.4  3.8 412.7 0.4
Operating lease income 115.6  – 115.6 0.1  (18.9) 142.5 0.2
Commissions and other income 1 213.0  – 1 213.0 1.3 18.3 1 025.7 1.1
Insurance recoveries* 748.2  145.2 893.4 0.9 –  –

Trading expenses (18 014.7) – (18 014.7) 18.4  4.2 (17 294.8) 18.6
Employee costs (7 836.3)  – (7 836.3) 8.0  (1.5) (7 959.0) 8.6
Occupancy (2 662.1)  – (2 662.1) 2.7  9.7 (2 427.1) 2.6
Operations (4 535.1)  – (4 535.1) 4.6  9.4 (4 144.4) 4.5
Merchandising and administration (2 981.2)  – (2 981.2) 3.1  7.8 (2 764.3) 3.0

Trading profit 2 886.5  145.2 3 031.7 3.1  12.0 2 707.8 2.9

Net finance costs (1 150.4) – (1 150.4) 1.2  (6.7) (1 233.6) 1.3
Net funding (21.4)  – (21.4) –  (61.7) (55.9) 0.1
Leases (1 129.0)  – (1 129.0) 1.2  (4.1) (1 177.7) 1.3

Share of associate’s earnings excluding
net monetary adjustments* 96.7 – 96.7 (11.4) 109.2

Profit before tax before capital
items excluding net monetary
adjustments* 1 832.8  145.2 1 978.0 2.0  24.9 1 583.4 1.7
Share of associate’s hyperinflation

net monetary loss* (25.1) – (25.1)  (29.2)
Profit before tax before capital items* 1 807.7  145.2 1 952.9 1 554.2
Loss on capital items (46.2)  – (46.2) (145.9)
Profit/(loss) on sale of assets

and insurance recoveries on
scrapping of assets* 241.8  – 241.8 (21.4)

Loss from impairments and
scrapping of assets* (273.6)  – (273.6) (42.9)

Impairment loss  on investment
in associate (14.4)  – (14.4) (81.6)

Profit before tax 1 761.5  145.2 1 906.7 1.9  35.4 1 408.3 1.5
Tax (547.0)  (40.7) (587.7) 0.6  33.2 (441.2) 0.5
Profit for the period 1 214.5  104.5 1 319.0 1.3  36.4 967.1 1.0
South Africa operating segment
Turnover 94 535.2 94 535.2  5.1  89 919.2
Profit before tax before capital

items 1 713.8  145.2 1 859.0  29.5  1 435.3

Rest of Africa operating segment
Total segmental revenue 4 481.7 4 481.7  5.1  4 264.1
Profit before tax before capital

items excluding net monetary
adjustments* 119.0 119.0  (19.6)  148.1

Earnings per share Cents Cents Cents
Basic earnings per share 253.34 253.34  25.1  202.52
Diluted earnings per share 252.43 252.43  25.6  200.93
Headline earnings per share 262.59 262.59  14.5  229.31
Diluted headline earnings per share 261.65 261.65  15.0  227.51

Pro forma headline earnings per share* Cents Cents Cents Cents
Pro forma headline earnings per share 262.59 27.05 289.64  23.0 235.42
Pro forma diluted headline earnings

per share 261.65 26.94 288.59  23.6 233.57

*	 Profit before tax and capital items, headline earnings, headline earnings per share (HEPS) and diluted headline earnings per share
(DHEPS) includes hyperinflationary net monetary adjustments in respect of the Group’s investment in associate under the requirements
of IAS 29. In order to present the underlying operating performance of the Group on a comparable basis, the share of associate’s
earnings has been separately disclosed between components including and excluding hyperinflation net monetary adjustments, and
the Group has included insurance proceeds received post year-end relating to civil unrest. The Group has therefore presented pro forma

[…]

Share of associate's hyperinflation net monetary loss  (25.1)  (29.2)

Reported share of associate's earnings  71.6  80.0
Impairment loss on investment in associate as a result of hyperinflation

accounting  (14.4)  (81.6)

 57.2  (1.6)

APPENDIX 1 Pro forma information (continued)
1	�� Pro forma earnings metrics (continued)

Reported profit before tax and reported headline earnings include the impact of hyperinflation
accounting attributable to the Group’s investment in associate. In management’s view, this impact of
hyperinflation accounting does not provide stakeholders with an accurate assessment of the Group’s
comparable year‑on‑year earnings performance. As a result, the Group has presented its earnings
for the current and prior period on a pro forma basis, by excluding the Group’s share of associate’s
hyperinflation net monetary loss of R25.1 million (2021: R29.2 million), with no impact on tax. Refer to
note 7 of the summarised audited Group annual financial statements for more information.

The table below presents the key changes to items presented on a pro forma basis:

52 weeks to 27 February 2022
As reported

 Rm

Remove
Impact of

IAS 29
 Rm

Add insurance
recoveries

received post
year-end

 Rm
Pro forma

 Rm

Group
Other income  2 505.1  –   145.2  2 650.3
Trading profit  2 886.5  –   145.2  3 031.7
Profit before tax before capital items  1 807.7  25.1  145.2  1 978.0
Profit before tax  1 761.5  –   145.2  1 906.7
Tax  (547.0)  –   (40.7)  (587.7)
Profit for the period  1 214.5  –   104.5  1 319.0
Headline earnings  1 258.9  25.1  104.5  1 388.5
Rest of Africa operating segment
Profit before tax before capital items  93.9  25.1  –   119.0

Cents Cents Cents Cents

Headline earnings per share  262.59 5.25  21.80  289.64
Diluted headline earnings per share  261.65 5.22  21.72  288.59

The Group’s external auditor, Ernst & Young Inc., has issued an independent reporting accountant’s
assurance report on the pro forma adjustments made by the Group (namely, removing the impact of
IAS 29 and adding insurance recoveries received post year-end), which is available for inspection at the
Company’s (Pick n Pay Stores Limited) registered office.

52 weeks to 28 February 2021
As reported

 Rm

Remove
Impact of

IAS 29
 Rm  Rm

Group
Profit before tax before capital items  1 554.2  29.2  1 583.4
Headline earnings  1 095.0  29.2  1 124.2
Rest of Africa operating segment
Profit before tax before capital items  118.9  29.2  148.1

Cents Cents Cents

Headline earnings per share  229.31  6.11  235.42
Diluted headline earnings per share  227.51  6.06  233.57

Appendix 1

   Summarised Group annual financial statements
for the 52 weeks ended 27 February 2022

3534

Appendix 1

Pro forma information (continued)
2	�� Constant currency disclosures

Constant currency information constitutes pro forma information. The Group discloses constant
currency information in order to report on the Group’s turnover and the Group’s Rest of Africa segmental
revenue results, excluding the impact of foreign currency fluctuations (collectively the “constant
currency pro forma information”).

The constant currency pro forma information has been presented to illustrate the impact of changes in